PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
( d) With respect to all claims for benefits, the Division of
Pensions and Benefits shall investigate increases in compen-
sation reported for credit which exceed the reasonably
anticipated annual compensation increases for members of
the retirement system based upon either the increase in the
Consumer Price Index for the time period of the increases
and the table of assumed salary increases recommended by

the employer to identify any additional cases of such extra
compensation;
3. A return of pension contributions to the active
members and retirees on the extra compensation without
interest;
4. A recalculation of the retirement benefits of retir-
ees to eliminate benefits based upon the extra compensa-
tion; and
5. Repayment to the system by the retiree of any
benefits received based upon the extra compensation.
17:2-4.1
(h) Employer contnbutions shall not be revised or re-
funded because of a determination by the Board that a
denial of credit for increases in compensation is warranted
under this rule.
Amended by R.1971 d.71, effective May 18, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. 50(a), 3 N.J.R. 117(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.276, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1466(a), 31 NJ.R. 2366(b).
Section was "Creditable salary''.
Amended by R.2005 d 75, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4682(a), 37 N.J.R. 619(b).

are not on a paid leave of absence.
(b) A 12 month member is presumed to work each month
of the fiscal year.
(c) Not more than one year's service credit will be given
during any period of 12 consecutive months.
( d) H a member terminates a position that requires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of service at the
end of the normal academic school year and accepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ•
er that participates in the Public Employees' Retirement
System and begins employment on or before the date that
was established by the previous year's contract position, such
member will receive service credit within the Public Employ-
ees' Retirement System for the period between the end of
the previous contract and the new 12 month position.
Amended by R.1989 d.423, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 NJ.R. 979(a), 21 NJ.R. 2300(a).
Reference to l~onth employment as a minimum deleted.
Amended by R.1993 d.296, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 25 NJ.R. 908(a), 25 NJ.R. 2701(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.162, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 NJ.R. 108(a), 26 NJ.R. 1~37(c).
Amended by R.1995 d.61, effective February 21, 1995.
See: 26 NJ.R. 3823(a), 27 NJ.R. 754(b).
Amended by R.2005 d.75, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 NJ.R. 4682(a), 37 NJ.R. 619(b).
Rewrote (a).
17:2-4.4 Loan tolerance
Interest will be calculated on a periodic basis on the
unpaid loan balance. H scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. H, at the end of the loan schedule,
there is a balance of less than $50.00, it will be written off. H
the balance is equal to or greater than $50.00, the member
will be assessed.
New Rule, R.1987 d.511, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 NJ.R. 194(a), 19 NJ.R. 2303(d).
Old rule was loan revaluation.
Amended by R.2005 d.75, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 NJ.R. 4682(a), 37 NJ.R. 619(b).